
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

RIGHTS OF WAY AND COMMONS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 28 January 2015 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 4 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
the Rights of Way and Commons Sub Committee held on 3 December 
2014.   

 

 
4 Application to Register Land known as the Green, Accessed off Y 

Llwyni, Llangyfelach, Swansea as a Town or Village Green. 
5 - 10 

 
5 Date of Next Meeting - 2 p.m. on Wednesday, 25 March 2015.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
21 January 2015  

Contact: Democratic Services: - 01792 636016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RIGHTS OF WAY & COMMONS SUB COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

Ann M Cook  Jennifer A Raynor  

Joe A Hale Robert V Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Jane E C Harris Des W W Thomas  

Yvonne V Jardine T Mike White (Chair) 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Paul M Meara John Newbury 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Keith E Marsh  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Linda J Tyler-Lloyd  
 

 
 

Officers: 

Phil Holmes Head of Economic Regeneration & 
Planning 

Deb Smith Directorate Lawyer, Legal, 
Democratic Services & Procurement 

Sandie Richards Principal Lawyer 

Kim Flanders Planning Policy & Environment 
Manager, Economic Regeneration & 
Planning 

Chris Dale Countryside Access Team Leader 
(Rights of Way), Economic 
Regeneration & Planning 

Mike Workman Rights of Way Officer, Legal, 
Democratic Services & Procurement 

Democratic Services  

Planning Services  

Archives  

Spare  
 

28 Copies  
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\0\AI00011011\$2nuqtzv4.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation to 
disclose such information is replaced with an obligation to disclose the 
existence of a personal interest and to confirm that the Monitoring 
Officer has agreed that the nature of such personal interest is sensitive 
information. 

 
5. If you are relying on a grant of a dispensation by the Standards 

Committee, you must, before the matter is under consideration: 
 

i) Disclose orally both the interest concerned and the existence of 
the dispensation; and 

ii) Before or immediately after the close of the meeting give written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\0\AI00011011\$2nuqtzv4.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY AND COMMONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 AT 2.05 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R V Smith (Vice Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A M Cook 
J E C Harris 
K E Marsh 

P M Meara 
R V Smith 

L J Tyler Lloyd 
T M White 

  

 
Officers:   
   
S Richards - Principal Lawyer  
M Workman - Rights of Way Officer  
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer  
 

28 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2014/2015 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor T M White be elected as Chair for the remainder of the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
  

Councillor T M White (Chair) presided. 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J N Newbury and D W W 
Thomas. 
 

30 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

31 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way and Commons 
Sub-Committee held on 8 October, 2014, be accepted as a correct record. 
 

32 EXTINGUISHMENT OF FOOTPATH NO 88 - COMMUNITY OF LLANGYFELACH. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement presented a report to 
authorise the referral of the Extinguishment of Footpath No. 88, Community of 
Llangyfelach, to the Planning Inspectorate for determination. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Rights of Way and Commons Sub Committee (03.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Officers detailed the issues arising from the previous meeting and answered 
Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that the Order be referred to the Planning Inspectorate for 
determination.  
 

33 FOOTPATH NO. 64 - COMMUNITY OF LLANRHIDIAN HIGHER. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement presented an update 
report in respect of Footpath No. 64, Community of Llanrhidian Higher. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting be held at 2.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 January, 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.16 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement 
 

Rights of Way and Commons Sub-Committee – 28 January 2015 
 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS THE GREEN, ACCESSED OFF 
Y LLWYNI, LLANGYFELACH, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

 
APPLICATION NO. 2729(S) 

 

 
Purpose: 
 

To inform the Sub-Committee of the 
recommendation of the Inspector  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None 

Statutory Tests: 
 
 

Section 15 Commons Act 2006 
 
 

Reason for the Decision: The Authority has a statutory duty to determine 
the application 
 

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Planning and Local Members 
 
Recommendation:                It is recommended that:: - 
 

1)  The Application for the above registration be REFUSED in accordance 
with the recommendation of the Inspector. 

 
Report Author: Sandie Richards 
  
Finance Officer: Sarah Willis 
 
Legal Officer: Nigel Havard 
  

Access to Services 
Officer:  

Phil Couch 

 

 
 

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Council has received an application made by Mrs. Margaret E. Boyter  
under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 1996 in respect of land known 
locally as The Green, Accessed off Y Llwyni, Llangyfelach, Swansea.  The 
application seeks to register the land as a Town or Village Green.  A plan of 
the land in question appears as Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.0 History of the Application 
 

2.1 The land is predominantly owned by this Council and the Council has 
made an objection to the application.  However, some of the 
Application site belongs to two companies, namely Wilcon Homes 
Limited and Statuswide Limited which are both companies which had in 
the past developed housing estates on adjoining land.  Neither of these 
companies objected to Mrs. Boyter’s application despite being made 
aware of the application. 

 
2.2 The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement has used 

the delegated authority granted by this Committee on 15th February 
2012 to instruct Counsel to act as an Independent Inspector to advise 
on the application and the appropriate procedure to be adopted in 
determining the application. 

 

2.3 As reported to members at the meeting of this Committee held on 23rd 
April 2014 the Inspector originally advised that there were issues of fact 
and law in dispute and that it would be appropriate to hold a non-
statutory inquiry.   

 

2.4 However, he has reconsidered the application in light of the decision of 
the Supreme Court in the case of R (on the application of Barkas) 
(Appellant) –v- North Yorkshire County Council and Another 
(Respondent) [2014] UKSC31 which Members were advised of at the 
meeting of this Committee which took place on 13th August 2014. 

 

3.0 The Remit of the Inspector 
 
3.1 The role of the Inspector was to act on behalf of the Council solely in its 

role as Commons Registration Authority.  The Inspector had no 
involvement with the Council in its capacity of landowner or objector, 
other than in the context of receiving evidence from the Council in 
those capacities, as one of the parties to the disputed issues relating to 
the application. 

 
4.0 The Role of this Committee 
 

4.1 The Inspector’s findings are not binding on this Committee.  It is for the 
Committee to reach its own determination on the matters of fact and 
law arising as a result of the Application. 

 
4.2 It is for this Committee to determine the Application fairly, putting aside 

any considerations for the desirability of the land being registered as a 
Town or Village Green or being put to other uses. 

 

4.3 However, the Inspector has had the opportunity to assess the written 
evidence of all parties in light of the legislation and relevant case law.  
It is therefore not appropriate for this Committee to re-open issues 

Page 6



regarding the quality of the evidence unless they had extremely strong 
reasons to do so. 

 
5.0 The Legal Tests to be Satisfied 

 
5.1 The Commons Act 2006 is the statutory regime governing village 

greens.  Section 15 of the Act sets out the requirements which must be 
met if the land is to be registered.  Registration of town and village 
greens is determined by the Council in its capacity as Commons 
Registration Authority.  The process of determination of any application 
is focused on whether a village green has come into existence as a 
matter of law. 

 
5.2 The application in this case was made under s.15(2) of the Commons 

Act 2006.  That section applies where: 
 

“a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in 
lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 
years; and 

 
 b) they continue to do so at the time of the application.” 
 
5.3 The test can be broken down as follows: 
 
 “a significant number of the inhabitants . . . “ 
 

It is sufficient to show a general use by the local community as 
opposed to mere occasional use by trespassers.  It is not assessed by 
a simple headcount of users. 
 

5.4 “. . . of the inhabitants of any locality or any neighbourhood within a 
locality” 

 
 This is not defined by any arbitrary margins and must be a recognised 

county division such as a borough, parish or manor.  An ecclesiastical 
parish can be a locality as required by s. 15(2).  It is acceptable for the 
users of the land to come ‘predominantly’ from the locality.  A 
neighbourhood must be clearly defined and have a sufficient 
cohesiveness.  It must also be within a locality. 

 
5.5 “ . . . have indulged as of right . . . “ 
 
 Use ‘as of right’ is use without permission, secrecy or force.  The key 

issue in user ‘as of right’ is not the subjective intentions of the users but 
how the use of the land would appear, objectively, to the landowner.  
Use is ‘as of right’ if it would appear to the reasonable landowner to be 
an assertion of a right.  Permission by the landowner, perhaps in the 
form of a notice on the land, would mean that the use is not ‘as of 
right’.  Equally use by force, such as where the user climbs over a 

Page 7



fence or other enclosure to gain access to the land would not be use 
‘as of right’. 

 
5.6 If the use of the land is not sufficient in terms of frequency or regularity 

to reasonably bring it to the attention of a landowner, then it may be a 
secret use and have direct consequences upon it. 

 
5.7 Following the publishing of the decision in the Barkas case, the 

Inspector invited the applicant to comment on the implications on the 
application. 
 

6.0 The Findings of the Inspector 
 
6.1 The Inspector has concluded that following the decision in the Barkas 

case, the use of the land owned by the Council has been ‘by right’ as 
the public already has a statutory or other legal right to use it.  This is 
of significance because the Council owned land forms the bulk of the 
application site throughout the relevant period and that the basis on 
which the Council has held that land has meant that it has been 
available for local public use throughout the relevant period. 

 
6.2 The Inspector acknowledges that part of the application site is owned 

by Wilcon Homes Limited and Statuswide Limited.  However, he takes 
the view that to the extent that those companies’ ownerships overlap 
with the application site, the overlap is either minimal or consists of 
land in the nature of a footpath, which is not inherently a type of land 
which is likely to be registrable under the Commons Act 2006.  This is 
because the law is clear that the use of land as a fixed route of 
passage to walk to and fro is not a qualifying ‘lawful sport or pastime’ 
for the purposes of this legislation. 

 

6.3 Furthermore, the Inspector has noted that the applicant has not in any 
way suggested that she wishes her application to be considered, but 
only in relation to the parts of the application site outside the Council’s 
ownership.  However, he states that if she had done so, the pieces of 
land concerned are so tiny in relation to the site as a whole that they 
would (in his view) render the application completely different in nature 
from that which was originally put forward.  He advises the Registration 
Authority that such a change would be too great in extent to be 
regarded as a reasonable modification which could be accepted 
without prejudicing any other party.   

 
7.0 Formal Conclusion and Recommendation 
 

7.1 The Inspector concludes that Mrs Boyter’s application as a whole 
should be dismissed, because the criteria set by Section 15 of the 
Commons Act 2006 have not been shown to apply in relation to any 
part of the land. 

 

Page 8



7.2 The Inspector also makes a specific recommendation, in the light of the 
way in which the matter has been dealt with in the representations from 
the parties, that a proper and final decision can be taken by the 
Registration Authority now, without the need for any further procedural 
stages, such as the holding of a public local inquiry into the matter.  
There is in his view no consideration relating to fairness or natural 
justice which calls for the decision to be delayed any further, or for any 
further input to be invited from any of the parties or affected 
landowners. 
 

8.0 Equality and Engagement Implications 
 

8.1 There are no Equality and Engagement implications to this report. 
 

9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The Council in its role as Commons Registration Authority has a 

statutory duty pursuant to Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
the Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim 
Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2007 to determine applications for 
land to be registered as a town or village green. 

 
9.2 The effect of registration of land as a town or village green is that it is 

protected from development for ever and preserved for use by local 
people. 

 

9.3 The land is predominantly owned by the City & County of Swansea and 

a conflict arises as the Council is both the Commons Registration 

Authority and the objecting owner of the land.  These roles have to 

remain separate as far as possible so as to minimise challenge by way 

of judicial review.  The application must be considered purely on the 

merits of the case by applying the relevant law and in accordance with 

the principles of natural justice.  The usual way of overcoming the 

conflict caused by the dual role is to appoint an Independent Inspector 

to consider the application. 

4. Financial Applications 

4.1 There is no specific budget identified for the expenditure incurred for 

the determination of applications.  Expenditure will be incurred from 

existing budget provisions. 

Background papers:  Application file. 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1: Plan of the application site 

 

Page 9



Statuswide

Wilcon Homes

Y-W
ERN

Y W
AUN FA

CH

M
AES-Y-DDERW

EN

D
ELFAN

BRYN Y

Y
R

 H
A

FO
D

P
E

N
 Y

 M
A

E
S

1

24

6

94

88

7 6

75

74
72

70

54

52

2

40

36

34

32

28

3

4

23

21

20

19

17

16

15

14

13

5

10

9

8

7

El

Sta

9
1

7

1

34

721

19

17

2

1 2

9

2

6

32

23

1

6

5

8

Y LLWYNI

CAE PENPANT

GORS

11

11

73

44

38

18
16

1 2

Sub

27

42

H
E

O
L 

W
A

U
N

 W
E

N

1 3

© Crown Copyright and database right
2014.   Ordnance Survey 100023509

4
Application for Registration of Town or Village Green

Section 15 Commons Act 2006

Land at Y Llwyni, Llangyfelach

Application No. 2729(S)

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

SCALE 1:1000

Area subject to Application

Approximation of land owned by Wilcon Homes

Approximation of land owned by Statuswide

APPENDIX 1

Page 10


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Application to Register Land known as the Green, Accessed off Y Llwyni, Llangyfelach, Swansea as a Town or Village Green.
	04.2 - 9 Y LLWYNI - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY AND COMMONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T M White (Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Y V Jardine 
K E Marsh 
J Newbury 
 

J A Raynor 
R V Smith 
D W W Thomas 
 

L J Tyler-Lloyd 
 

Officers:   
   
S Richards - Principal Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J A Hale, J E C Harris and P 
M Meara. 
  

36 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

37 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way and Commons 
Sub-Committee held on 3 December 2014 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

38 APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS THE GREEN, ACCESSED OFF 
Y LLWYNI, LLANGYFELACH, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement presented a report which 
informed the Sub-Committee of the recommendation of the Inspector.   
  
It was outlined that the Council had received an application made by Mrs Margaret E 
Boyter under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 1996 in respect of land known 
locally as The Green, accessed of Y Llwyni, Llangyfelach, Swansea.  The application 
sought to register the land as a town or village green and a plan of the land in 
question was provided at Appendix 1.   
  
The Sub-Committee were provided with the history of the application, the remit of the 
Inspector, the role of the Sub-Committee in the process and the legal tests to be 



Minutes of the Rights of Way and Commons Sub Committee (28.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

satisfied.  The findings of the Inspector were outlined in detail and it was explained 
that the Inspector had concluded that Mrs Boyter’s application as a whole should be 
dismissed because the criteria set by Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 had not 
been shown to apply in relation to any part of the land.  The Inspector also makes a 
specific recommendation, in the light of the way in which the matter had been dealt 
with in the representations from the parties, that a proper and final decision can be 
taken by the registration authority, without the need for any further procedural 
stages, such as the holding of a public inquiry into the matter.  There is, in his view, 
no consideration relating to fairness or natural justice which calls for the decision to 
be delayed any further or for any further input to be invited from any of the parties or 
affected landowners.   
  
RESOLVED that the application for the registration be REFUSED in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Inspector. 
  

39 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 2015. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting be held at 2.00 p.m. on Wednesday 25 March 2015. 
  
 
The meeting ended at 2.04 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


